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During the year 2009, CPG lived two major
events which greatly affected its perfor-
mance and influenced its results:

1- The continuing of the world financial
crisis which resulted into a decrease of the
exported quantity of phosphate and its
derivatives and a drop in the selling price.

2- The floods in the mining basin during
the month of September affected
negatively the whole area. In terms of
phosphate production, it caused a loss
of 300 thousand tons. Besides the
quantities of phosphate, ready to be
delivered, that had been sweeped   and
could not be recollected and returned
to the stock.

Despite the difficulties, CPG is working on
realising its objectives to reinforce its compe-
titive ability by increasing the quantity and
quality of its product and modernising its
management through:

1- Providing the open cast mines with high
capacity equipments to face the
continuous increase in the ratio and to
decrease the extraction cost and improve
the output.

2- Continuing the program of rehabilitating
the production apparatus including wells
and industrial water network by inserting
techniques in these units.

3- Generalizing the flotation process in all
the washing plants to increase the output.

4- Concluding the Presidential project of
building dikes for liquid affluent accumu-
lation in all production sites to recuperate
some of the industrial water and recycle it
and to protect the environment.

5- Continuing the program of cost control
and energy rationalization specially by
using solar energy for drying phosphates.

6- Preparing the recruitment action to fulfill
company needs in personnel.

7- Improving the company information
system by getting and developing
computer applications to cover all
management areas, the most important
of which:

- Develop a complete system for financial
management

- Get a suitable computer application for
human resources management.

CPG continues supporting the internal and
external environments by helping association,
sports and culture activities by allocating
an important annual budget (over 7 million
dinars). It also traced important future social
work orientations:

- give more care to workers being damaged
with work accidents.

- Improve the social work concerning the
retired employees.

- give more attention to medical work and
develop health services (create projects in
this area).

- Change and up to date work facilities for
kindergarten, retired associations and clubs.

- Support municipality work to polish the
mining cities and take off the negative
residue of company activity.

- Review the company intervention in the
areas of education and culture.

- Elaborate more social studies and find the
ways of exploiting them.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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Chairman and Managing Director

Mr. Mohamed Elfadhel ZRILI

Members Function Ministry or Establishment Represented

Mr. Romdhan SOUID Member Ministry of Industry and technology

Ms. Salwa ESSGHAIER Member Ministry of Industry and technology

Ms. Amel BOUGHDIRI Member Ministry of Finance

Ms. Sonia ELAIECHI Member Ministry of Development and
International Cooperation

Mr. Salah ELHSINI Member Ministry of Agriculture, Environment 
and Hydraulic Resource

Mr. Ridha DRIRA Member Prime Ministry

Mr. Mohamed BEN SMAIL Member Ministry of Social Affairs and Solidarity

Mr. Ali BEN OTHMAN Member Central Bank of Tunisia

Mr. Mohamed Moncef BOUSSEN Member Groupe Chimique Tunisien

Mr. Mokhtar ELBAATI Member Tunisian National society of railways

Ms. Nejia ELGHARBI State Inspector Prime Ministry  
(Committee of State Inspectors)

Auditors

Mr. ELHOUCINE GUAMRA and Mr. SAMIR LAABIDI



Agenda
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CPG ORGANIZATION CHART

Picture of the mining basin 
taken with satellite
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CPG Identity Card

Creation Year 1897
Registered Capital (Million Dinars) 228
Employees 5036
(out of which Senior Officers) 482
Production Capacity (Million tons) 8,4
Turnover 2009 (Million Dinars) 613
International Producing Ranking Fifth International Producer

Address (Head office in Gafsa) Cité Bayech Gafsa 2100
Tel (216) 76 226 022 
Fax (216) 76 224 031  
Tunis offices 9 rue d’arabie saoudite-1002 belvedere-Tunis
Tel (216) 71 797 296
Fax (216) 71 788 096

Sfax shipping office Rue remeda route de la plage-3018 sfax
Tel (216) 74 227 516
Fax (216) 74 296 581
E-mail cpg.gafsa@cpg.com.tn
Web Site www.cpg.com.tn

CPG CREATION 
• 1885 Phosphate Discovery in Jbel THELJA 

• 1897 The Compagnie des Phosphates et de Chemin de Fer de Gafsa was founded 

• 1920 The foundation of the COMPAGNIE TUNISIENNE des PHOSPHATES DE JBEL M'DHILLA

• 1976 The merging of phosphate companies to form THE COMPAGNIE DES PHOSPHATES
DE GAFSA

• 1994 Unification of CPG and GCT companies Management by appointing the same Chairman
and Managing Director and Board Members.

COMPAGNIE DES PHOSPHATES DE GAFSA Annuel Report  2009

COMPANY PROFILE

Jbel THELJA
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In Gafsa mining Bassin, there are 5 production sectors for phosphate extraction and treatment.
The sectors extend on a distance of 80 kilometers from Mdhilla (east side) to Redeyef (west
side) passing by Metlaoui and Moulares:

• Metlaoui Kef Schfaier sector
• Metlaoui Kef Eddour sector
• Mdhilla sector
• Moulares sector
• Redeyef sector

Sfax port
Metlaoui opencast mine

Redeyef washing plant

Open cast mines Washing plants Shipping

Kef schfaier Metlaoui (4 plants) Sfax port
Tables of Metlaoui M’dhilla (3 plants)
Kef eddour central Moulares (1 plant)
Kef eddour west Redeyef (1 plant)
Jallabia Kef eddour (1 plant)
Mzinda
Redeyef
Moulares



COMPAGNIE DES PHOSPHATES DE GAFSA Annuel Report  2009

EARTH MOVING

MINING

PRODUCTION OVERVIEW

Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Earth Moving 100.979 97.555 107.541 106.420 114,951
Mining 12.305 11.763 12.396 11.643 11,276
Production 8.220 7.801 8.002 7.539 7,216
Freight 7.262 7.284 7.415 7.408 6,265

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

20092008200720062005

10
0

,9
79

9
7,

55
5

10
7,

54
1

10
6

,4
20

11
4,

9
51

EARTH MOVING (million tons)

0

3

6

9

12

15

20092008200720062005

12
,3

0
5

11
,7

63

12
,3

9
6

11
,6

43

11
,2

76

PHOSPHATE ORE (million tons)

11 •

The total earth moving in 2009 was
114.951 Million tons.

In 2009, the amount of excavation
was 11.276 Million tons.

Phosphate layers explosionM’Dhilla opencast mine



PRODUCTION

QUALITY
CPG has been always emphasizing on the reliability and credibility of its phosphate to have
a final product responding to stringent quality standards. 
During the last years, quality has shown a continuous and concrete improvement. This was
thanks to the regular follow up acquired by involving laboratories and research center. This
mainly concerns:
a. The necessity of layers selection in the extraction
b. Taking more phosphate samples and at all levels
c. A precise follow up of phosphate quality in all production steps
d. Involve all the personnel with phosphate quality improvement
e. Improve the methods for layers homogeneity of phosphate levels

FREIGHT
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The amount of
marketable
phosphate produced
in 2009 was 7.216
Million tons.
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In 2009, The
quantity of
marketable
phosphate
delivered (by rail
transportation) was
6.265 Million tons.

Researh center in Metlaoui

M’dhilla washing plant

Freight by train
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COMMERCIAL PERFORMANCES

SALES VOLUME (1000 tons)

In 2009, phosphate sales

totalled 6.075 Million tons.

Year 2008 2009 CHANGE %

Local Sales 6462 5579 -13.7
Exports 887 496 -44.1

Total 7349 6075 -17.3

LOCAL SALES EVOLUTION PER CUSTOMER

SALES EVOLUTION (1000 tons)
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Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Gabes plants 3612 3534 3371 3520 3069
Sfax plant 580 621 650 692 572
Skhira plant 1458 1490 1374 1314 1188
Mdilla plant 810 856 811 875 731
GRANUPHOS 39 31 50 38 19
Salakta Fertilizer Company - - 25 23 0.8

Gabes plant

Skhira plant

M'Dhilla plant

Salakta Fertilizer 
Company+ GRANUPHOS
+ Sfax plant

21,29%

13,10%

10
,6

1%

55%

GCT Plant Sfax shipping port



MANPOWER

EVOLUTION OF TOTAL WAGES BILL (Million TND)
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HUMAN RESOURCES

• 14

Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Execution agents 1199 999 730 902 771
Supervisory Staff 4197 3989 3784 3769 3485
Middle executives 311 303 298 307 298
Senior Staff 498 492 480 507 482

Total 6205 5783 5292 5485 5036

In 2009, the
employees totalled
5036. 

DESIGNATION 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Total Wages Bill
(Social Charges
Contributions Excluded)

81.613 86,733 85.924 91.105 94.979

Social Charges
Contributions 32.728 32.287 32.778 32.799 36.870

TOTAL 114.341 119.002 118.702 123.904 131.849

The total wages bill
amounted 131,849
Million dinars in
2009. 

Middle executives

Senior sta�

Employees 

Execution workers

Evolution of Manpower

Equipment maintenance

Research center in Metlaoui
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TRAINING

During the last years, training has been given special attention and CPG continues its concern
with filling company needs in all fields of training. In 2009, the number of training days
reached 43446 for 1207 participations among whom there are 284 participations for senior
staff. 

SOCIAL ROLE

In 2009, CPG continued to be socially responsible for its environment and preserved the
social role it has been playing in the region for many years including political and sports
organisations.  It also takes care of retired people and those who have had work accidents.

DESIGNATION 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Participants 2295 3546 3596 2665 1207
Training days 92286 101301 114744 58031 43446
Training costs (MD) 7.18 8.3 9.5 6.1 4.4
%Training cost/gross salary 6.3 6.7 8 4.9 3.3

Employees training in the field
of maintenance

Retired from CPG

Knowledge day in Mdhilla



CPG continued in its considerable role with regard to the security of its personnel and their
protection from work dangers and accidents. CPG organizes many forums and training sessions
in the areas of safety care. 
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SAFETY
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YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Number of accidents 182 176 157 168 178
Frequency rate (%) 1,14 1,19 1,14 1,12 1,20
Gravity rate (%) 0,64 0,78 0,75 0,69 0,80
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Gravity rate (%) CPG conference on
Work safety
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With regard to environmental care, CPG is giving special attention by taking continuous
actions aiming at reducing industrial pollution and developing green areas in the mining
region. The main environmental projects are:

BUILDING DIKES FOR LIQUID EFFLUENT ACCUMULATION
This project consists in building 6 dikes in the mining basin having different areas (30-200
hectare) to stock liquid effluents coming from washing plants and stop diverting them in
the neighboring wadis.

First step:
To build the dikes in Mdhilla 3, Kef Eddour and Metlaoui plants which started into exploitation
respectively in August 2005- September 2006 and November 2006. It allowed until now,the
accumulation of 7 million m3 per year of liquid effluents corresponding to 63 % of the
total quantity (11 million m3)

Second step:
To build the dikes in Redeyef, Moulares, Mdhilla-1, Mdhilla-2 and Mdhilla-3 (for substitution)
plants according to a new program over 2 years and taking into consideration the compagny
commitment of:

1- Totally stopping liquid effluents from diverting in the wadis.
2- Preparing substitutes for the dikes being closed after getting out exploitation.

TREE PLANTATION
With regard to environment protection in the mining region, CPG continued the operation
of tree plantation which started in 1996 following the partnership agreement settled with
region authorities in charge of environmental protection.

17 •

ENVIRONMENT

Tree plantation in Moulares

KEF EDDOUR SLUDGE BASINMDHILLA SLUDGE BASIN
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In connection with the sharp rise in oil price and its negative effect on production cost, an
energy rationalization program was set up since 2005 aiming at:

• Working on the improvement of equipment recovery rate 
• Optimising the electric energy private network
• Using economical lamps for inside lightning and specially for outside lightning in the plants
• Using automatic mechanism for outside lightning
• Organizing the functioning of air conditioners inside administration buildings and offices
• Elaborating a study for gradual replacement of conventional electric motors by others

having high energy efficiency
• Rehabilitating of dryers regulation buckling keys
• Studying substitutes for heavy fuel and reliance on solar and natural drying phosphates
• Increasing the recovery rate of mining sites engines to reduce specific energy consumption.
• Cutting down oil leaking
• Rehabilitating passages and reducing transportation distances in open cast mines

Thanks to the above actions, CPG was able in 2009 to save 565 Tons equivalent petroleum
valuing almost 0.220 Million dinars. 

ENERGY RATIONALIZATION PROGRAM
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Installation of solar energy equipment
in Redeyef washing plant

Natural drying of phosphate in
Metlaoui 
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BALANCE SHEET DATA

INCOME STATEMENTS DATA

CPG PARTICIPATIONS
The main CPG’s participations are as follows :

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCES

During the year 2009, CPG made a net profit reaching 269 million dinars.

ASSETS Unit: Million TND

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Non current assets 206 136 248 566 389
(including long-term investment) 91 (26) (105) (386) (135)
Current assets 317 408 415 1 134 991
TOTAL ASSETS 523 544 663 1 700 1 380

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Sales revenues 290 330 403 1 406 613
Added value 189 210 268 1 242 460
Net income 47 54 99 951 269

LIABILITIES Unit: Million TND

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Shareholder’s equity 300 331 403 1 300 828
Non current liabilities 101 82 92 142 145
Current liabilities 122 131 168 258 407
TOTAL LIABILITIES 523 544 663 1 700 1 380

Society Capital participation (%) Total Assets

FRDCM 76,27 18,409
Tech. Pole of Gafsa 40,00 19,3
TIFERT 35,00 491,0
STEC 10,73 73,8
GRANUPHOS 10,27 9,2
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RATING
The benefits registered in 2009, allow CPG the following ratings by FITCH RATING:

• Ratings:
- National long-term: AA 
- National short-term: F1+

• Outlook:

- National long-term: Stable 

NATIONAL PROGRAM OF SWARMING

The National program of swarming has been significantly progressing and the number of
investment projects reached 85 at the end of December 2009.

CPG participates with projects ideas concerning natural substances founded in the mining
bassin. CPG made a preliminary geological study about some substances with the collaboration
of specialised enterprises in Tunisia and abroad. Some laboratory experiments have been
made for other substances like carbonate, dolomite and marble rocks.

CPG is also ready to elaborate complementary studies if needed.

The swarming direction is following the activities in the different sectors and directions in
order to investigate projects having direct relation with CPG activities.

This follow up led to the following project subjects:

- Digital technologies.

- Maintenance of transport belts.

- Washing plants annual maintenance.

- Digging wells.

• 20

SWARMING PROJECTS IN 2009

Investment Area Number of projects percentage

Agriculture 11 13
Industry 31 37
services 25 29
Natural substances 10 12
Traditional industry 2 2
Textile 6 7

TOTAL 85 100

Sewing Factory
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This project aims at producing 360 thousand tons of phosphoric acid by the transformation
of 1.4 million tons of raw phosphate according to many specifications, specially reducing
waste which can be harmful to the environment, rationalizing water consumption and finding
the technical and technological purpose of the project.

This plant activity will take into account an environmental plan set up in accordance with
the National agency of environment protection allowing the respect of Tunisian specifications
for environmental protection.

This plant is achieved by 55 % and is expected to be functioning during the year 2011.
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TUNISIAN INDIAN PARTNERSHIP

Storing Phosphoric acid
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«∞ºö±WÅH∫W61
«∞∂OµWË«∞L∫OjÅH∫W71
°d≤U±Z¢d®Ob«ß∑Nö„«∞DUÆWÅH∫W81
«∞M∑UzZ«∞LU∞OWÅH∫W91
«∞∂d≤U±Z«∞u©Mw∞û≠d«‚ÅH∫W02
«∞Ad«ØW«∞∑u≤ºOW«∞NMb¥WÅH∫W12

«∞∑Id¥d«∞ºMuÍ9002

«∞‡H‡N‡‡d”

• 3



∞Ib´U®X®dØW≠ºHU◊ÆHBWîö‰ßMW9002
•b£Os≥U±Os√£d«°BHW°U̧“…≠w√œ«zNUË«≤FJºU
´Kv≤∑UzπNUË≥LU:
1‡¢u«Åq«_“±W«∞LU∞OW«∞FU∞LOW«∞cÍ≤∑Z´Mt¢IKh

≠wØLOU‹«∞∑Bb¥d±s«∞HºHU◊Ë±A∑IU¢t
Ë¢d«§l≠wßFd«∞∂Ol.

2‡«∞HOCU≤U‹«∞∑w®U≥b¢NU±MU©o«∞∫u÷
«∞LMπLwîö‰®Ndß∂∑L∂dË«∞∑wØUÊ∞NU«_£d
«∞∂U∞m´Kv«∞πNWØJq,Ë´Kv±º∑uÈ±MEu±W
«ù≤∑UÃ°BHWîUÅW•OY¢º∂∂X≠wîºU̧…
§LKOWÆb‹̧»003√∞n©s.≈{U≠W≈∞v«∞JLOU‹
±s«∞HºHU◊«∞IU°q∞Kußo«∞∑w§d≠∑NU«∞ºOu‰
Ëô¥LJs§LFNUË≈́Uœ¢NU≈∞v«∞LªeËÊ.

≥c«Ë¸̈r≥cÁ«∞BFu°U‹≠SÊ«∞AdØW¢FLq´Kv
¢∫IOo√≥b«≠NU∞∑b́OrÆb¸¢NU«∞∑MU≠ºOW°U∞∑d≠Ol≠w
ØLOWË§uœ…«∞LM∑uÃË¢FBOd√ßU∞OV«∞∑Bd·
Ë–∞p´∂d:
1‡¢πNOe«∞LIU©l°LFb«‹–«‹ßFWØ∂Od…∞Lu«§NW

«ô¸¢HUŸ«∞L∑e«¥b∞LMºu»«∞JAnË∞∑IKOhØKHW
«ôß∑ªd«ÃË¢∫ºOs«∞LdœËœ¥W.

2‡±u«ÅKW°d≤U±Z¢Q≥Oq§NU“«ù≤∑UÃ°LU≠w–∞p
«∞∫BUô‹,«ü°U̧Ë®∂JW«∞LOUÁ«∞BMÚOW±l
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«∞ºOÒb±̧CUÊÅu¥b±∑Bd·Ë“«̧…«∞BMÚWË«∞∑JMu∞u§OU
«∞ºOÒb…ßKuÈ«∞BGOd±∑Bd≠WË“«̧…«∞BMÚWË«∞∑JMu∞u§OU
«∞ºOÒb…√±U‰°üb¥dÍ±∑Bd≠WË“«̧…«∞LU∞OW
«∞ºOÒb…ßMOW«∞FOU®w±∑Bd≠WËË“«̧…«∞∑MLOWË«∞∑FUËÊ«∞bË∞w
«∞ºOÒbÅU∞̀«∞∫ºOMw±∑Bd·Ë“«̧…«∞∂OµWË«∞∑MLOW«∞Lº∑b¥LW
«∞ºOÒb{̧Uœ¸¥d…±∑Bd·«∞u“«̧…«_Ë∞v
«∞ºOÒb±∫Lb°s«ßLÚOq±∑Bd·Ë“«̧…«∞ARËÊ«ù§∑LÚOWË«∞∑CU±sË«∞∑u≤ºOOs

°U∞ªU̧Ã
«∞ºOÒb´Kw°s´∏LUÊ±∑Bd·«∞∂Mp«∞LdØeÍ«∞∑u≤ºw
«∞ºOÒb±∫Lb«∞LMBn°ußs±∑Bd·«∞LπLl«∞JOLOUzw«∞∑u≤ºw
«∞ºOÒb±ª∑U̧«∞∂F∑w±∑Bd·«∞AdØW«∞u©MOW∞KºJp«∞∫b¥b¥W«∞∑u≤ºOW
«∞ºOÒb…≤U§OW«∞Gd°w±d«Æ∂W«∞bË∞W«∞u“«̧…«_Ë∞v

±d«Æ∂W«∞∫ºU°U‹
±J∑V«∞ºOÒb«∞∫ºOsÆLd…
±J∑V«∞ºOÒbßLOd∞F∂ObÍ



«∞∑Id¥d«∞ºMuÍ9002

°DUÆW¢Fd¥n®dØW≠ºHU◊ÆHBW
ßMW«∞∑QßOf7981

¸√”«∞LU‰(±KOuÊœ¥MU̧)822

«∞Fbœ«∞πLKw∞ú´u«Ê3605

´bœ«ù©U̧«‹284

©UÆW«ù≤∑UÃ(±KOuÊ©s)4,8

¸Ær«∞LFU±ö‹(±KOuÊœ¥MU̧)316

«∞d¢∂W«∞∑πU̧¥W«∞FU∞LOW«∞ªU±ºW≠w«ù≤∑UÃ
«∞LId«ù§∑LÚw•w°OU‘-0012ÆHBW
«∞NU¢n22062267)612(

«∞HUØf13042267)612(

±JU¢V¢u≤f9≤NZ«∞LLKJW«∞Fd°OW«∞ºFuœ¥W--  2001«∞∂KHb¥d - ¢u≤f
«∞NU¢n692 797 17 )612(

«∞HUØf690 887 17 )612(

≈œ«̧… «∞A∫s °BHUÆf≤NZ ̧±Uœ… ©d¥o «∞AU©T --8103ÅHUÆf
«∞NU¢n615 722 47 )612(

«∞HUØf185 692 47 )612(

«∞∂d¥b «ù∞J∑dË≤wnt.moc.gpc@asfag.gpc

±uÆl «∞u«»nt.moc.gpc.www

¢QßOf ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW
•5881«Ø∑AU· «∞HºHU◊ °π∂q «∞∏U∞πW.
•7981¢QßºX ®dØW «∞HºHU◊ Ë«∞ºJp «∞∫b¥b¥W.
•0291¢QßºX «∞AdØW «∞∑u≤ºOW ∞KHºHU◊ °π∂q «∞LEOKW.
•6791≈≤b±πX ®dØU‹ «∞HºHU◊ ≠w ®dØW Ë«•b… Ë≥w ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW.
•4991ËÆl ¢u•Ob «ùœ«̧… «∞FU±W «∞∑πU̧¥W ∞AdØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW Ë«∞LπLl «∞JOLOUzw Ë¢r ¢FOOs ̧zOf ±b¥d

´UÂ Ë«•b ́Kv ̧√” «∞AdØ∑Os.

°OU≤U‹ •u‰ ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW

§∂q «∞∏U∞πW

• 9



نابل

زغوان
جندوبةباجة

مدنين

تطاوين

قبلي

«∞IOdË«Ê

ßKOU≤W

±d«Øe «ùß∑ªd«Ã Ë«ù≤∑UÃ Ë«ùœ«̧«‹ «∞u™OHOW
 ∞AdØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW



¢∫d¥p «_¢d°W
¢∫d¥p «_¢d°W(±KOuÊ ©s )

«ùß∑ªd«Ã
«ùß∑ªd«Ã(±KOuÊ ©s )

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞MAU◊ «∞∑IMw
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¢HπOd ©∂IU‹ «∞HºHU◊ «∞LMπr «∞ºD∫w °U∞LEOKW

«∞ºMW50026002700280029002

¢∫d¥p «_¢d°W979,001555,79145,701024,601159,411

«ùß∑ªd«Ã503,21367,11693,21346,11672,11

«ù≤∑UÃ022,8108,7200,8935,7612,7

«∞ußo262,7482,7514,7234,7562,6
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°KGX «∞JLOW «∞πLKOW ∞∑∫d¥p «_¢d°W ßMW
9002 : 159,411±KOuÊ ©MU.

°KGX «∞JLOW «∞Lº∑ªd§W ßMW 9002: 672,11
±KOuÊ ©s.



®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

¥∑u“Ÿ ≤AU◊ «ùß∑ªd«Ã Ë«ù≤∑UÃ ∞AdØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW °U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw ́Kv 5 √ÆU∞Or ¢L∑b ́Kv ©u‰ 08 ØKr
¢Id¥∂U ±s «∞LEOKW ®dÆU ≈∞v «∞dœ¥n ̈d°U ±dË¸« °U∞L∑KuÍ Ë√Â «∞Fd«zf :
• ≈ÆKOr «∞L∑KuÍ ØU· «∞AHU¥d
• √ÆKOr «∞L∑KuÍ ØU· «∞bË¸
• ≈ÆKOr «∞LEOKW
• ≈ÆKOr «Â «∞Fd«zf
• ≈ÆKOr «∞dœ¥n
Ë¢∫∑uÍ «_ÆU∞Or «∞ªLºW ́Kv :
• 8 ±MU§r ßD∫OW
• 01 ±GUßq

«∞LMU§r «∞ºD∫OWË•b«‹ «ô≤∑UÃ«∞A∫s
ØU· «∞AHU¥d«∞L∑KuÍ (4Ë•b«‹)±OMU¡ ÅHUÆf
±u«zb «∞L∑KuÍ«∞LEOKW (3Ë•b«‹)
ØU· «∞bË¸ «∞LdØeÍ√Â «∞Fd«zf (Ë•b…)
ØU· «∞bË¸ «∞Gd°w«∞dœ¥n (Ë•b…)
«∞πö°OWØU· «∞bË¸ (Ë•b…)
«∞Le¥Mb…
«∞dœ¥n
√Â «∞Fd«zf

10 •

±OMU¡ «∞A∫s °BHUÆf

±GºKW «∞HºHU◊ °U∞dœ¥n

±IDl «∞L∑KuÍ



«∞∂OU≤U‹50026002700280029002

±BU≤l ÆU°f21634353173302539603

±BMl ÅHUÆf085126056296275

±BMl «∞BªOd…85410941473141318811

±BMl «∞LEOKW018658118578137

Æd«≤Hu”9313058391

®dØW ßKIDW ∞úßLb…--52328,0

21,29%

13
,10
%

10
,6
1%

55
%

±BMl «∞BªOd…

±BU≤l ÆU°f ±BMl «∞LEOKW

®dØW ßKIDW
«_ßLb…  ËÆd«≤Hu”
Ë±BMl  ÅHUÆf

•πr «∞L∂OFU‹(√∞n ©s )

¢Du¸ «∞L∂OFU‹ (√∞n ©s )

¢Du¸ «∞L∂OFU‹ «∞L∫KOW •ºV «∞∫d¥n (√∞n ©s )

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞MAU◊   «∞∑πU̧Í

• 13

°KGX §LKW «∞L∂OFU‹ ßMW
9002 :570,6±KOuÊ ©s.

±OMU¡ «∞A∫s °BHUÆf

«∞ºMW80029002«∞HU̧‚ %
«∞L∫KO‡W26469755-7.31

«∞∑Bb¥‡d788694-1.44

«∞LπL‡uŸ94375706-3.71
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±BMl «∞LπLl «∞JOLOUzw



«ù≤∑UÃ
«ù≤∑UÃ (±KOuÊ ©s )

«∞πuœ… 
®Nb‹ §uœ… «∞HºHU◊ îö‰ «∞ºMu«‹ «_îOd… ¢∫ºMU ±KLußU Ë ±∑u«Åö. Ë¥d§l ≥c« ≈∞v «_≥LOW «∞IBuÈ
«∞∑w ¢u∞ONU «∞AdØW ∞L∑U°FW Ë¢∫ºOs §uœ… «∞HºHU◊ °Uù´∑LUœ ́Kv ±dØe «∞∂∫uÀ Ë«∞LªU°d «∞Hd́OW °U_ÆU∞Or
Ë°U∞∫d’ ́Kv:
• {dË¸… «ùß∑ªd«Ã «ù≤∑IUzw ∞KD∂IU‹.
• ±CÚHW Ë¢Od… √îc «∞FOMU‹ ±s ØU≠W «∞D∂IU‹ «∞HºHU©OW.
• «∞L∑U°FW «∞bÆOIW ∞MúOW «∞HºHU◊ ≠w ØU±q ±d«•q «ô≤∑UÃ.
• ¢∫ºOf Øq «_´u«Ê _≥LOW «∞πuœ…
• ¢Du¥d √ßU∞OV «∞∑πU≤f °Os «∞D∂IU‹ «∞HºHU©OW.

«∞πuœ… 
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°Km ≈≤∑UÃ «∞HºHU◊ «∞∑πU̧Í
ßMW 9002 : 612,7±KOuÊ
©MU.

°KGX «∞JLOW «∞LußuÆW ±s
«∞HºHU◊ ßMW 9002:
562,6±KOuÊ ©MU.
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±dØe «∞∂∫uÀ °U∞L∑KuÍ

«∞ußo °U∞IDU̧



«∞∑Ju¥s
•Ew «∞∑Ju¥s îö‰ «∞ºMu«‹ «_îOd… °FMU¥W îUÅW Ë ±º∑Ld…. Ë ¢u«Åq «∞AdØW •dÅNU ́Kv ¢K∂OW •U§OU‹
ØU≠W Ë•b«¢NU ≠w Øq ±πUô‹ «∞∑Ju¥s «∞LNMw.
°Km ́bœ √¥UÂ «∞∑Ju¥s ßMW 9002: 64434 ¥u±U ∞HUzb… 7021 ±AU̧ØU ±s °OMNr 482 ∞HUzb… «ù©U̧«‹.

«∞MAU◊  «ù§∑LÚw
Ë«ÅKX «∞AdØW ≠w ßMW 9002 «∞IOUÂ °bË≥̧U «ù§∑LÚw °U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw «∞cÍ ¥b́Òr «∞L∫Oj °LU ≠w –∞p
«∞LMELU‹ «∞ºOUßOW Ë«∞∑CU±MOW Ë«∞πLFOU‹ «∞d¥U{OW «∞Lb≤OW °U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw ËØc∞p «ù•U©W °U∞L∑IÚb¥s
Ë{∫U¥U •u«œÀ «∞AGq. 

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

• 15

«∞∂OU≤U‹50026002700280029002

´bœ «∞LAU̧ØOs59226453695356627021

´bœ √¥UÂ «∞∑Ju¥s682291031014474111308564434

¢JKHW «∞∑Ju¥s (±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧)81,73,85,91,64,4

≤º∂W ¢JKHW «∞∑Ju¥s/«_§d «∞ªUÂ3,6%7,6%8%9,4%3,3%

¢Ju¥s «_´u«Ê ≠w ±πU‰ «∞BOU≤W

±∑IÚb¥s ±s ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW ¥uÂ «∞FKr °U∞LEOKW
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¥∑u“Ÿ «_´u«Ê •ºV «∞∑BMOn «∞LNMw ØLU ¥Kw :

¢Du¸ ́bœ «_´u«Ê

•πr «_§u¸ 

14 •

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞Lu«̧œ   «∞∂Ad¥W

°Km ́bœ «_´u«Ê ≠w
±u≠v ßMW 9002:
6305´u≤U .

«∞LπLúW «∞LNMOW50026002700280029002

«∞FLKW9911999037209177

«∞Lu™HuÊ79149893487396735843

«ô©U̧«‹ «∞ußDv113303892703892

«ô©U̧«‹ «∞FKOv894294084705284

«∞LπLuŸ50263875292558456305

«∞∂OU≤U‹50026002700280029002

•πr «_§u¸ œËÊ «_́∂U¡ «ù§∑LÚOW316,18337,68429,58501,19979,49

«_́∂U¡ «ù§∑LÚOW827,23782,23877,23997,23078,63

«∞LπLuŸ143,411200,911207,811409,321948,131

ÅOU≤W «∞LFb«‹

±dØe «∞∂∫uÀ °U∞L∑KuÍ

°Km •πr «_§u¸
ßMW 9002, 948,131
±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧.

«∞u•b…: ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧ ¢u≤ºw



¢u∞w ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW ́MU¥W ≠UzIW °U∞∂OµW Ë «∞L∫Oj, Ë–∞p ±s îö‰ «∞∑bîö‹ «∞∑w ¢IuÂ °NU °Uß∑Ld«̧
∞K∫b ±s «∞∑KuÀ «∞BMÚw Ë ¢J∏On «∞LºU•U‹ «∞ªCd«¡ °U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw. Ë¢∑L∏q √≥r «∞LAU̧¥l «∞∂OµOW ≠w:

√•u«÷ ¢πLOl «_Ë•U‰
¥∑L∏q ≥c« «∞LAdËŸ ≠w ≈≤πU“ 60 √•u«÷ –«‹ ±ºU•U‹ ±∑Fbœ… (03 ≈∞v 002 ≥J∑U̧«) îU̧Ã «∞LMU©o «∞FLd«≤OW
°U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw ∞∑ªe¥s «_Ë•U‰.
«∞Ld•W «_Ë∞v :
îBBX ô≤πU“ «_•u«÷ «∞ªUÅW °LGUßq «∞LEOKW 3 Ë ØU· «∞bË¸ Ë«∞L∑KuÍ Ë«∞∑w ¢r «ß∑Gö∞NU ¢∂ÚU ≠w
√Ë‹ 5002 uß∂∑L∂d 6002 Ë≤u≠L∂d 6002 ËÆb ±JMX ≈∞v •b «üÊ ±s ¢πLOl 7 ±KOuÊ Â3≠w «∞ºMW ±s «∞LOUÁ
«∞DOMOW √Í ±U ¥FUœ‰ 36 % ±s «∞JLOW «∞πLKOW (11 ±KOuÊ Â 3).
«∞Ld•KW «∞∏U≤OW :
¢∑L∏q ≠w «≤πU“ √•u«÷ ¢πLOl «_Ë•U‰ ∞LGUßq «∞dœ¥n Ë√Â «∞Fd«zf Ë«∞LEOKW 1Ë2 Ë«∞∫u÷ «∞∂b¥q
∞KLEOKW3 ©∂IU ∞∂d≤U±Z ±∑JU±q §b¥b ¥L∑b ́Kv ßM∑Os Ë–∞p √îc« °Uô´∑∂U̧ «∞∑e«Â «∞AdØW °‡ :
1 ‡ «∞∑ªKw ≤NUzOU ́s ¢Bd¥n «∞LOUÁ «∞DOMOW °A∂JW «_Ëœ¥W,
2 ‡ ¢∫COd °b«zq ∞ú•u«÷ «∞∑w ¥∑r ̈KINU °Fb îdË§NU ±s «ôß∑Gö‰.

«∞∑AπOd 
≠w ≈©U̧ «∞L∫U≠EW ́Kv «∞∂OµW °U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw, Ë«ÅKX ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW ́LKOW ¢AπOd √Øb«” ≠u«{q
«∞HºHU◊ «∞∑w ≈≤DKIX ±Mc ßMW 6991 °LI∑Cv «¢HUÆOW «∞Ad«ØW «∞L∂d±W ±l Ëô¥W ÆHBW Ë«∞LMbË°OW «∞πNu¥W
∞K∑MLOW «∞Hö•OW.

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞∂OµW  Ë«∞L∫Oj
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«∞∑AπOd °QÂ «∞Fd«zf

•u÷ ¢πLOl «_Ë•U‰ °JU· «∞bË¸ •u÷ ¢πLOl «_Ë•U‰ °U∞LEOKW



±K∑Iv •u‰ «∞ºö±W «∞LNMOW
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¢u∞w «∞AdØW √≥LOW ≠UzIW ∞Kºö±W «∞LNMOW Ë «∞uÆU¥W ±s •u«œÀ «∞AGq. •OY ¢IuÂ °∑J∏On •Lö‹ «∞∑∫ºOf
Ë «∞∑úOW Ë¢b́Or «∞∑Ju¥s ≠w ±Ob«Ê «∞ºö±W ±l ¢FLOr ËßUzq «∞Ld«Æ∂W Ë±Fb«‹ «∞∫LU¥W. 

≤º∂W «∞ªDu¸… (%)

≤º∂W «∞∑u«¢d (%)
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®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞ºö±‡W

«∞ßMW50026002700280029002

´bœ «∞∫u«œÀ281671751861871

≤º∂W «∞∑u«¢d (%)41,191,141,121,102,1

≤º∂W «∞ªDu¸… (%)46,087,057,096,008,0
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1,141,14
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1,12

1,0

1,2

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005



±FDOU‹ •u‰ «∞Lu«“≤W:
«_Åu‰ 

«_±u«‰ «∞c«¢OW Ë«∞ªBuÂ 

±FDOU‹ •u‰ ÆUzLW «∞M∑UzZ :

±ºU≥LU‹ «∞AdØW :
±s √≥r ±ºU≥LU‹ ®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW ≤cØd ±U ¥Kw :

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞M∑UzZ  «∞LU∞OW

• 19

îö‰ ßMW 9002, ¢LJMX «∞AdØW ±s ¢∫IOo √̧°UÕ ÅU≠OW °KGX 962 ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧«.

50026002700280029002
«_Åu‰ «∞GOd §U̧¥W602631842665983
(±MNU ¢u™OHU‹ «∞AdØW ©u¥KW «∞LbÈ))19()62()501()683()531(

«_Åu‰ «∞πU̧¥W713804514431 1199
±πLuŸ «_Åu‰325445366007 1083 1

«∞u•b…: ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧ ¢u≤ºw

«∞u•b…: ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧ ¢u≤ºw

50026002700280029002
«_±u«‰ «∞c«¢OW003133304003 1828
«∞ªBuÂ «∞GOd §U̧¥W1012829241541

«∞ªBuÂ«∞πU̧¥W221131861852704
±πLuŸ «∞ªBuÂ325445366007 1083 1

50026002700280029002

«∞Lb«îOq092033304604 1316
«∞IOLW «∞LCU≠W981012862242 1064
«∞M∑OπW «∞BU≠OW (°Fb «∞∑Fb¥ö‹)744599159962

«∞AdØW≤º∂W «∞LºU≥LW (%)±πLuŸ «_Åu‰ ≠w ±u≠v 9002
«∞AdØW «∞∑u≤ºOW ∞ößLb… «∞JOLOUzOW37,01008,37
®dØW •∂u» «∞HºHU◊72,01002,9

ÅMbË‚ ≈́Uœ… ¢u§Ot Ë ¢MLOW «∞Ld«Øe «∞LMπLOW72,67904,81
«∞AdØW «∞∑u≤ºOW «∞NMb¥W ∞ößLb…00,53≠000,194“
®dØW «∞IDV «∞∑MLuÍ °IHBW00,04003,91

«∞u•b…: ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧ ¢u≤ºw

«∞u•b…: ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧ ¢u≤ºw



¢e«±MU ±l «ô¸¢HUŸ «∞LAj _ßFU̧ «∞MHj Ë ±U ∞t ±s «≤FJU” ±∂U®d ́Kv ØKHW «ù≤∑UÃ, ¢r Ë{l °d≤U±Z ́Lq
°b«¥W ±s ßMW 5002 ¥Nb· ≈∞v ¢d®Ob «ß∑Nö„ «∞DUÆW Ë ¢ºNd ́Kv ßOd ≥c« «∞∂d≤U±Z ∞πMW îUÅW °F∏X
∞LR«“¸… îKOW «∞∑bÆOo ≠w «∞DUÆW. Ë ¥Nb· ≥c« «∞∂d≤U±Z ≈∞v:
• «∞FLq ́Kv ¢∫ºOs ±dœËœ¥W «∞∑πNOe«‹ 
• ¢DNOd Ë¢Q±Oq «∞A∂JW «∞ªUÅW ∞∑u“¥l «∞JNd°U¡
• «ß∑FLU‰ «∞Hu«≤Of «∞LI∑Bb… ∞KDUÆW ∞û≤U̧… «∞b«îKOW ËîUÅW «∞ªU̧§OW °U∞LFU±q
• ≈́∑LUœ ¬∞OW «®∑GU‰ «ù≤U̧… «∞ªU̧§OW 
• ¢MEOr «ß∑FLU‰ ±JOHU‹ «∞Nu«¡ °U∞LJU¢V Ë«ùœ«̧«‹
• ≈́b«œ œ¸«ßW ∞K∑Fu¥i «∞∑b¸¥πw ∞KL∫dØU‹ «∞JNd°UzOW «∞L∑b«Ë∞W °QîdÈ –«‹ ≤πÚW ©UÆOW ́U∞OW
• ¢Q≥Oq œ«̧«‹ «∞∑Fb¥q °LπHHU‹ «∞HºHU◊
• œ¸«ßW ù¥πUœ °b«zq ∞KHOu‰ «∞∏IOq Ë«́∑LUœ «∞∑πHOn «∞ALºw Ë«∞D∂OFw (§ezOU)
• «∞d≠l ±s ±dœËœ¥W ¬∞OU‹ «∞LIU©l ∞∑ªHOi «∞Lº∑NKJU‹ «∞FOMOW ±s «∞L∫dËÆU‹ Ë«∞Lº∑NKJU‹
• «∞∫b ±s ¢ºd°U‹ «∞e¥u‹
• ¢Q≥Oq «∞LºU∞p Ë¢IKOh «∞LºU≠U‹ ∞MIq «∞Au«zV
Ë°HCq ¢πUË» Ë¢HÚq §LOl «_©d«· ¢LJMX «∞AdØW ßMW 9002 ±s «Æ∑BUœ 565 ©s ±JU≠T ≤Hj √Í ±U ÆOL∑t
022,0 ±KOuÊ œ¥MU̧.

18 •

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

°d≤U±Z ¢d®Ob  ≈ß∑Nö„  «∞DUÆW

¢dØOe ßªU≤U‹ ®LºOW °LGUßq «∞dœ¥n

≠ºHU◊ ±πHn °U∞DUÆW «∞ALºOW °U∞LGºKW ́bœ 3°U∞L∑KuÍ



¥Nb· ≥c« «∞LAdËŸ ≈∞v ≈≤∑UÃ 063 √∞n ©s ±s «∞∫U±‡i «∞HºH‡‡‡uÍ̧ °∑∫u¥‡‡‡‡q 4,1 ±KOuÊ ©s ±s «∞HºHU◊
«∞ªUÂ «∞∑u≤ºw, Ë –∞p •ºV ́b¥b «∞Lu«ÅHU‹ ±s °OMNU °U_ßU” «∞∫b ±s «∞HCö‹ «∞LKu£W ∞K∂OµW Ë¢d®Ob
«ß∑Nö„ «∞LOUÁ Ë≈ØºU» «∞πbËÈ «∞∑IMOW Ë «∞∑JMu∞u§OW ∞KLAdËŸ.

Ë ¢πb¸ «ù®U̧… ≈∞v √Ê ≤AU◊ ≥c« «∞LBMl ßOF∑Lb îDW ¢Bd· °Oµw ËÆl ≈Æd«̧≥U °U∞∑MºOo ±l «∞uØU∞W «∞u©MOW
∞∫LU¥W «∞L∫Oj ¢LJs ±s «•∑d«Â «∞Lu«ÅHU‹ «∞∑u≤ºOW ∞Jq «ù≤∂FU£U‹. ËÆb ßπq ≈≤πU“ «∞LBMl ¢Ib±U °Mº∂W
55 % Ë¥M∑Ed œîu∞t ≠w ©u¸ «ù≤∑UÃ îö‰ ßMW 1102.

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

«∞Ad«ØW  «∞∑u≤ºOW  «∞NMb¥W

• 21

¢ªe¥s «∞∫U±‡i «∞HußH‡‡‡uÍ̧



¢dÆOr «∞AdØW :
±JMX «∞M∑UzZ «∞LU∞OW ∞KAdØW Ë«∞LºπKW ≠w ßMW 9002 ±s «∞L∫U≠EW ́Kv «∞∑BMOn «∞LºMb ∞NU ±s ©d·
SGNITAR HCTIFË ≥u ØLU ¥Kw :

•Ë©Mw ©u¥q «_§q : AA 
•Ë©Mw ÆBOd «_§q  : + 1F
•«ü≠U‚ : Ë©Mw ©u¥q «_§q : ±º∑Id…

«∞∂d≤U±Z «∞u©Mw ∞û≠d«‚
®Nb °d≤U±Z «ù≠d«‚ °U∞AdØW ¢Du¸« ±∑LOe«. Ë¢r ≈∞v ±u≠v ®Nd œ¥ºL∂d 9002  ≈°d«Â 58 «¢HUÆOW. 
ËßU≥LX «∞AdØW °Q≠JU̧ «∞LAU̧¥l «∞∑w ¢ªh «∞Lu«œ «ù≤AUzOW «∞D∂OFW «∞L∑u«§b… °U∞∫u÷ «∞LMπLw,
Ë ÆU±X °S§d«¡ œ¸«ßW §Ou∞u§OW √Ë∞OW ∞∂Fi «∞Lu«œ «_îdÈ ±∏q «∞BKBU‰ Ë«∞∫πU̧… «∞dîU±OW Ë«∞AU̧‹
Ë«∞π∂f Ë «∞d±q «∞HKº∂U©w Ë«∞d±q «∞ºOKOºw Ë«∞b∞u±OX Ë«∞Jd°u≤U‹. ØLU √Ê «∞AdØW ±º∑Fb… ù§d«¡
«∞b¸«ßU‹ «ù{U≠OW Ë«∞∑JLOKOW «∞ö“±W.
ØLU √ËØKX ≈∞v ≈œ«̧… «ù≠d«‚ ±∑U°FW «_≤ADW ≠w ±ª∑Kn «_ÆU∞Or Ë≈œ«̧«‹ «∞LºU≤b… ∞∑AªOh ±AU̧¥l ∞NU
ÅKW ±∂U®d… °U∞∑u«“Í ±l ≤AU◊ «∞AdØW ËÆb √≠CX ≥cÁ «∞L∑U°FW ≈∞v °Ku¸… √≠JU̧ ±AU̧¥l ≠w «∞LπUô‹
«∞∑U∞OW :
•«∞∑IMOU‹ «∞dÆLOW.                       
•ÅOU≤W «∞Mu«Æq «∞LDU©OW.   
•«∞BOU≤W «∞ºMu¥W ∞KLGUßq. 
••Hd «ü°U̧.

¢BMOn «∞LAU̧¥l «ôß∑∏LU̧¥W •ºV «∞IDÚU‹

20 •

®dØW ≠ºHU◊ ÆHBW«∞∑Id¥d «∞ºMuÍ 9002

±±ππUU‰‰  ««ôôßß∑∑∏∏LLUU̧̧´́bbœœ  ««∞∞LLAAUU̧̧¥¥ll««∞∞MMºº∂∂WW
«∞IDUŸ «∞Hö•w1131%

«∞IDUŸ «∞BMÚw1373%

ÆDUŸ «∞ªb±U‹5292“%

«∞Lu«œ «ù≤AUzOW0121%

ÅMÚU‹ ¢IKOb¥W22%

«∞MºOZ67%

«∞LπLuŸ58001%

±BMl ∞KªOU©W ≠w ≤DU‚ «ù≠d«‚






